Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

OFFICE OF TATTOOING, 
)

BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  10-1135 TP



)

DANIEL JULIUS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
There is cause to discipline Daniel Julius because he withheld a portion of his criminal history information on his body piercing license renewal form.
Procedure

On June 16, 2010, the Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“the Office”) filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Julius’ license as a body piercer.  On June 24, 2010, we served upon Julius by certified mail our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Julius did not respond to the complaint.  We held a hearing on this matter on March 10, 2011.  Daniel Jacob represented the Office.  Neither Julius, nor anyone representing him, appeared at the hearing.  This case became ready for our decision on June 14, 2011, when the last written argument was due.  

Our rules require Julius to file an answer.
  We may order, on our own motion, allegations pled in a complaint to be deemed admitted by a party failing to answer the complaint.
  We find Julius in violation of our rules for failing to answer the Office’s complaint and deem the allegations in the complaint admitted by Julius.  
Findings of Fact

1. Julius was licensed as a body piercer by the Office at all relevant times.

2. On September 9, 2005, Julius entered a structure owned by First Baptist Church in Marionville, Missouri, and took a Sony PlayStation with two controllers and a Sega Genesis game system with two controllers and nine games without the consent of First Baptist Church.

3. On March 13, 2006, Julius pled guilty to the Class C felony of stealing in violation of §570.030
 in Lawrence County, Missouri.  Julius received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on five years of supervised probation by the Board of Probation and Parole.  
4. On June 16, 2007, Julius submitted an application for renewal to the Office and answered “No” to the question, “Have you been charged, convicted or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, whether or not sentence was imposed within the law two (2) years?  If yes, please attach explanation.”

5. On June 9, 2009, Julius admitted to violating his probation by possessing a controlled substance and was sentenced to a term of three years in the Missouri Department of Corrections.  The court suspended the execution of the sentence and placed Julius on supervised probation for five years under the supervision of the Board of Probation and Parole.

6. On July 10, 2009, Julius submitted an application for renewal to the Office and answered “Yes” to the question, “Have you been charged, convicted or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, whether or not sentence was imposed within the last (2) years.  If yes, please attach explanation.”
7. On the back of the application, Julius wrote, “I recently did a 120 shock treatment in D.O.C F/ Jan[.] 28 to June 5[,] [20]09 for a probation violation due to dirty urine analysis.”

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Office’s complaint.
  The Office has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows it to discipline Julius.
  The Office alleges there is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1:

The division may refuse to issue or cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

(1) Use or illegal possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or use of any alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526; 

(2) Final adjudication and finding of guilt, or the entrance of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation, or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526; 

*   *   *

(11) Causing the division to issue a certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]
Controlled Substance—Subsection (1)


Julius admitted in his 2009 renewal application that he violated his probation because he possessed controlled substances.  He was sentenced to three years in the Department of Corrections and five years’ probation.  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1(1).
Guilty Plea—Subsection (2)

Julius pled guilty to a Class C felony of stealing in violation of § 570.030.  The Office contends that stealing is a crime involving dishonesty and moral turpitude.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  When Julius took the items from the First Baptist Church, he acted without integrity.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a crime that involves moral turpitude.
  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 324.523.1(2).
Fraud, Deception, and Misrepresentation—Subsection (3)


The Office alleges that Julius used fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in renewing his license.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Julius failed to disclose that he pled guilty to a crime on his 2007 renewal application.  The Office relied on that misrepresentation and renewed his license.  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1(3).  The board also claims that there was misrepresentation on his 2009 renewal application.  However, he answered “yes” on that application to the question regarding his criminal background.  His explanation did not go into much detail, but that is not enough to justify fraud, misrepresentation and deception.  
Material Mistake of Fact—Subsection (11)


The dictionary definition of “material” is “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  The Office renewed Julius’ licensure in 2007 based on his application answers.  He pled guilty to a felony and did not disclose it to the Office in his application for renewal.  This was a material mistake of fact.  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under 
§ 324.523.1(11).

Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1(1), (2), (3) and (11).  


SO ORDERED on March 21, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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